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1.0 Results Update (26 January 2026) 

Growth Driven by Store Openings 

On 20 January 2026, Cypress Holdings, which aims to expand its presence in the everyday dining market, 

held an online corporate briefing. Following its solid year-on-year growth in both revenue and profit during 

the Q1 (September–November) FY08/2026, it has been revealed that the Company intends to accelerate new 

store openings as a key driver of its medium- to long-term growth strategy. The Company operates 35 brands 

with 127 directly managed stores nationwide as of the end of November 2025, primarily located in suburban 

commercial complexes. These brands, including the flagship seafood dining concept Tsukiji Shokudo GEN-

CHAN, are designed to meet a wide variety of consumer needs. While same-store sales continue to deliver a 

year-on-year growth, the Company retains substantial room for further expansion through new store 

openings. In FY08/2025, the Company opened nine new stores, while, in contrast, it plans to open 20 new 

locations for FY08/2026. Furthermore, the Company expects to exceed 20 new openings in both FY08/2027 

and FY08/2028. In addition to directly operated store expansions, the Company also plans to launch a 

franchise program, while exploring M&A opportunities to further accelerate its growth trajectory. The 

Company also indicated that it is in the process of formulating a medium-term management plan, taking 

into account these initiatives and future growth prospects. 

 

● Q1 FY08/2026 Financial Results Presentation (in Japanese) 

 

IR Contact: Ryosuke Higashi, General Manager, Corporate Planning Office 

 (+81-3-6230-9121 / ir@cyp-jp.com) 

 

 

  

Revenue
Operating

profit

Profit

before tax

Profit

attributable to

 owners of parent

EPS

(Yen)

DPS

(Yen)

BPS

(Yen)

FY08/2024 10,256 444 298 169 13.30 - 148.71

FY08/2025 11,288 765 647 436 34.27 - 183.33

FY08/2026CoE 12,300 850 745 520 40.80 10.00 -

FY08/2025 YoY 10.1% 72.2% 116.8% 157.7% - - -

FY08/2026CoE YoY 9.0% 11.1% 15.0% 19.1% - - -

Consolidated Quarter (IFRS)

(Million Yen)

Revenue
Operating

profit

Profit

before tax

Profit

attributable to

 owners of parent

EPS

(Yen)

DPS

(Yen)

BPS

(Yen)

Q1 FY08/2025 2,660 190 165 108 - - -

Q1 FY08/2026 2,987 198 171 113 - - -

Q1 FY08/2026 YoY 12.3% 4.3% 3.9% 4.9% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Consolidated Fiscal Year (IFRS)

(Million Yen)

https://walden.co.jp/
mailto:info@walden.co.jp
https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/428A/ir_material_for_fiscal_ym/195479/00.pdf
mailto:ir@cyp-jp.com
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2.0 Company Profile 

Bringing the Joy of Food to Everyone. 

Company Name Cypress Holdings Co., Ltd. 

Company Website 

Share price (Japanese) 
 

Established 26 July 2019 

Listing 8 October 2025: Tokyo Stock Exchange Standard Market (ticker: 428A) 

Capital ¥45m (as of the end of November 2025) 

No. of Shares 12,744,600 shares (as of the end of November 2025) 

Main Features ⚫ Operating directly managed stores nationwide, primarily in suburban 

commercial complexes 

⚫ Multi‑brand strategy supported by a robust procurement capability and 

highly skilled craftsmanship 

⚫ Leveraging unique competitive strengths to drive growth and expansion in 

the everyday dining market 

Representative Representative Director: Toshiya Higashi 

Shareholders Marunouchi Capital No.2 Investment Limited Partnership 49.3% (19.1% as of 5 

November 2025), EAM Co., Ltd. 44.9%, Toshiyuki Higashi 4.9%, Marunouchi 

Global Fund II 0.8% (as of end‑August 2025) 

Head Office Minato-ku, Tokyo 

No. of Personnel  Consolidated: 419 (as of end-November 2025) 

Source: Company Data 

 

  

https://www.cypress-holdings.co.jp/en/
https://finance.yahoo.co.jp/quote/428A.T/chart
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3.0 Recent Trading and Prospects 

Q1 (September-November) FY08/2026 

In Q1 (September–November) FY08/2026, revenue came in at ¥2,987m (up 12.3% YoY), operating profit 

¥198m (up 4.3%), profit before tax ¥171m (up 3.9%) and profit attributable to owners of parent ¥113m (up 

4.9%), with an operating profit margin of 6.7% (down 0.5% points), while EBITDA, which adds depreciation 

and amortization (excluding depreciation of right-of-use assets) and nonrecurring expense items such as 

impairment losses to operating profit, came in at ¥276m (up 9.4%), with an EBITDA margin of 9.2% (down 

0.3% points). Meanwhile, compared with the assumptions of the Company forecast, performance appears to 

have come in slightly ahead. 

 

Revenue, Operating Profit Margin and EBITDA Margin 

 

Monthly Revenue 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 
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In Q1 (September–November), revenue increased by 12.3%, supported by a 11.7% increase in customer traffic 

and a 0.6% rise in average spend per customer, with the number of stores as of the end of the period totaling 

127. During the quarter, the Company opened three new stores and closed two. On a same-store basis, 

revenue grew by 3.4%, driven by a 1.0% increase in customer traffic and a 2.3% rise in average spend per 

customer. The Company also reported that performance in December 2025 continued to trend solidly. The 

Company’s quarterly revenue tends to be significantly affected by seasonal factors, with revenue consistently 

rising from Q1 (September–November) toward Q4 (June–August) in both FY08/2024 and FY08/2025. 

According to the Company, a similar trend is expected for FY2026 as well. 

 

While the Company has benefited from steady revenue growth, its operating profit margin has declined 

slightly compared with the same period of the previous year. According to the Company, this was mainly due 

to one-off listing-related expenses, a sharp increase in raw material costs, particularly rice, and higher 

personnel expenses resulting from base salary increases. However, the Company implemented price 

increases in November 2025 in response to rising raw material costs, etc., and operating profit margin is 

expected to improve from Q1 (September–November) to Q2 (December–February). A similar improvement is 

also expected in the EBITDA margin. At the same time, the Company noted that the recent price increase 

has not had any adverse impact on customer traffic or related indicators. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

5 

Company forecast for FY08/2026 

The Company’s initial forecast for FY08/2026, announced on 15 October 2025, remains unchanged. The 

Company continues to project revenue of ¥12,300m (up 9.0%), operating profit of ¥850m (up 11.1%), profit 

before tax of ¥745m (up 15.0%) and profit attributable to owners of parent of ¥520m (up 19.1%), while going 

for an operating profit margin of 6.9% (up 0.1% point). The planned annual dividend also remains unchanged 

at ¥10.00 per share for FY08/2026 (yearend only), representing a payout ratio of 24.4%. 

 

Store Count (Period-End) by Brand 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

The Company directly operates a wide range of restaurant brands, anchored by its mainstay seafood-focused 

concepts such as Tsukiji Shokudo GEN‑CHAN and the conveyor-belt sushi brand ABURI Hyakkan. Its 

portfolio also includes the charcoal-grilled yakitori takeout brand Ginza Sozaiten, along with a diverse mix 

of dining formats spanning noodles, Western cuisine, Chinese cuisine and cafés. Leveraging its unique 

competitive strength, i.e., offering high-quality and reasonably priced seafood made possible by the 

craftsmanship of skilled chefs and a robust procurement network, combined with a multi-brand strategy that 

enables exceptional store-opening opportunities in the everyday dining market, the Company aims to 

continue expanding through sustained new store openings. 

 

For FY08/2026, the Company initially expected 10 new store openings and 6 closures at the beginning of the 

fiscal year. However, during the course of the fiscal year, plans for 16 new store openings have already been 

finalized, and additional openings are expected toward the end of the fiscal year. As a result, the company 

anticipates achieving at least 20 new store openings for the full year. This implies that revenue is likely to 

exceed the initial Company forecast, given the higher-than-expected number of new store openings. However, 

the Company has kept it forecast unchanged, as the rise in initial costs associated with new store openings 

is expected to weigh on earnings in the short term. That said, for FY08/2027, the Company expects a 

significant improvement in profitability, as the newly opened stores will contribute revenue for the full fiscal 

year while the burden of initial opening costs will no longer be present. 

 

 

 

  

100

112
118 119

126

141

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

FY08/2021 FY08/2022 FY08/2023 FY08/2024 FY08/2025 FY08/2026

Store Count (Period-End)

Other

Tsukiji Shokudo GEN-CHAN

Ginza Souzaiten

ABURI Hyakkan



 

6 

4.0 Financial Statements 

Statement of Profit or Loss (Cumulative／Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Profit or Loss Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 Net Chg.

Revenue 2,660 5,329 8,157 11,288 2,987 - - - +326

Cost of revenue 904 - 2,815 3,893 1,028 - - - +123

Gross profit 1,755 - 5,342 7,395 1,958 - - - +202

SG&A expenses 1,567 - 4,820 6,584 1,751 - - - +183

Other income and expenses (net) 2 - (27) (45) (8) - - - (10)

Operating profit 190 328 494 765 198 - - - +8

Financial income and costs (net) (25) - (90) (117) (26) - - - (1)

Profit before tax 165 - 404 647 171 - - - +6

Income tax expenses 57 - 140 211 58 - - - +1

Profit 108 176 264 436 113 - - - +5

Profit attributable to owners of parent 108 176 264 436 113 - - - +5

Revenue YoY +12.0% +9.1% +9.0% +10.1% +12.3% - - - -

Operating profit YoY +30.8% +9.6% +3.0% +72.2% +4.3% - - - -

Profit before tax YoY +53.6% - +7.1% +116.8% +3.9% - - - -

Profit YoY +54.6% +8.1% +7.1% +157.7% +4.9% - - - -

Profit attributable to owners of parent YoY +54.6% +8.1% +7.1% +157.7% +4.9% - - - -

Gross profit margin 66.0% - 65.5% 65.5% 65.6% - - - (0.4%)

SG&A ratio 58.9% - 59.1% 58.3% 58.6% - - - (0.3%)

Operating profit margin 7.2% 6.2% 6.1% 6.8% 6.7% - - - (0.5%)

Profit before tax margin 6.2% - 5.0% 5.7% 5.8% - - - (0.5%)

Profit margin 4.1% 3.3% 3.2% 3.9% 3.8% - - - (0.3%)

Profit attributable to owners of parent margin 4.1% 3.3% 3.2% 3.9% 3.8% - - - (0.3%)

Income tax expenses / Profit before tax 34.6% - 34.6% 32.6% 34.0% - - - (0.6%)

Statement of Profit or Loss Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 Net Chg.

Revenue 2,660 2,669 2,828 3,130 2,987 - - - +326

Cost of revenue 904 - - 1,077 1,028 - - - +123

Gross profit 1,755 - - 2,053 1,958 - - - +202

SG&A expenses 1,567 - - 1,764 1,751 - - - +183

Other income and expenses (net)　 2 - - (18) (8) - - - (10)

Operating profit 190 138 166 270 198 - - - +8

Financial income and costs (net) (25) - - (27) (26) - - - (1)

Profit before tax 165 - - 242 171 - - - +6

Income tax expenses 57 - - 70 58 - - - +1

Profit 108 68 88 171 113 - - - +5

Profit attributable to owners of parent 108 68 88 171 113 - - - +5

Revenue YoY +12.0% +6.4% +8.8% +12.9% +12.3% - - - -

Operating profit YoY +30.8% (10.4%) (4.6%) - +4.3% - - - -

Profit before tax YoY +53.6% - - - +3.9% - - - -

Profit YoY +54.6% (26.9%) +8.6% - +4.9% - - - -

Profit attributable to owners of parent YoY +54.6% (26.9%) +8.6% - +4.9% - - - -

Gross profit margin 66.0% - - 65.6% 65.6% - - - (0.4%)

SG&A ratio 58.9% - - 56.3% 58.6% - - - (0.3%)

Operating profit margin 7.2% 5.2% 5.9% 8.6% 6.7% - - - (0.5%)

Profit before tax margin 6.2% - - 7.8% 5.8% - - - (0.5%)

Profit margin 4.1% 2.5% 3.1% 5.5% 3.8% - - - (0.3%)

Profit attributable to owners of parent margin 4.1% 2.5% 3.1% 5.5% 3.8% - - - (0.3%)

Income tax expenses / Profit before tax 34.6% - - 29.2% 34.0% - - - (0.6%)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Statement of Financial Position (Quarterly) 

 

 

Statement of Cash Flows (Cumulative／Quarterly) 

 

 

  

Statement of Financial Position Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 Net Chg.

Cash and cash equivalents - - 488 893 748 - - - -

Trade and other receivables - - 822 977 874 - - - -

Inventories - - 56 46 51 - - - -

Other financial assets - - 8 8 8 - - - -

Other current assets - - 49 76 70 - - - -

Total current assets - - 1,426 2,002 1,753 - - - -

Property, plant and equipment - - 3,335 3,212 3,279 - - - -

Goodwill - - 5,365 5,365 5,365 - - - -

Intangible assets - - 16 15 14 - - - -

Other financial assets - - 743 753 763 - - - -

Deferred tax assets - - 152 163 163 - - - -

Other non-current assets - - 1 1 1 - - - -

Total non-current assets - - 9,615 9,512 9,589 - - - -

Total assets - - 11,042 11,514 11,343 - - - -

Borrowings - - 913 976 981 - - - -

Lease liabilities - - 736 708 722 - - - -

Trade and other payables - - 739 874 793 - - - -

Other financial liabilities - - 56 63 56 - - - -

Income taxes payable - - 47 129 58 - - - -

Provisions - - - 25 18 - - - -

Other current liabilities - - 437 459 501 - - - -

Total current  liabilities - - 2,932 3,238 3,131 - - - -

Borrowings - - 3,757 3,935 3,678 - - - -

Lease liabilities - - 1,392 1,278 1,335 - - - -

Provisions - - 800 726 743 - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities - - 0 - - - - - -

Other non-current liabilities - - 0 0 - - - - -

Total non-current liabilities - - 5,950 5,940 5,757 - - - -

Total liabilities - - 8,882 9,178 8,888 - - - -

Share capital - - 45 45 45 - - - -

Capital surplus - - 8,491 8,496 8,500 - - - -

Retained earnings - - (6,376) (6,204) (6,091) - - - -

Total equity attributable to owners of parent - - 2,160 2,336 2,454 - - - -

Total equity - - 2,160 2,336 2,454 - - - -

Total liabilities and equity - - 11,042 11,514 11,343 - - - -

Equity attributable to owners of parent - - 2,160 2,336 2,454 - - - -

Interest-bearing debt - - 4,671 4,912 4,660 - - - -

Net debt - - 4,182 4,018 3,912 - - - -

Equity ratio - - 19.6% 20.3% 21.6% - - - -

Net debt-to-equity ratio - - 193.7% 172.0% 159.4% - - - -

ROE (12 months) - - - 20.6% - - - - -

ROA (12 months) - - - 5.8% - - - - -

Quick ratio - - 45% 58% 52% - - - -

Current ratio - - 49% 62% 56% - - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Statement of Cashflows Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 Net Chg.

Cashflows from operating activities 234 - 813 1,310 356 - - - +121

Cashflows from Investing activities (58) - (353) (491) (43) - - - +15

Cashflows from operating and investing activities 176 - 460 818 312 - - - +136

Cashflows from financing activities (449) - (530) (484) (458) - - - (9)

Statement of Cashflows Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2025 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 08/2026 Net Chg.

Cashflows from operating activities 234 - - 496 356 - - - +121

Cashflows from Investing activities (58) - - (137) (43) - - - +15

Cashflows from operating and investing activities 176 - - 358 312 - - - +136

Cashflows from financing activities (449) - - 46 (458) - - - (9)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Disclaimer 

The information presented in this report has been compiled by Walden Research Japan based on IR 

Information disclosed by the Company in a neutral and professional manner. IR Information refers to the 

following sources related to the Company: a) details obtained through our direct interviews with the 

Company, b) information presented at briefings for institutional investors, c) timely disclosure documents 

and d) information published on the Company’s website. 

 

Company Name: Walden Research Japan Incorporated 

Head Office: Ginza Ishii Building Level 4, 6-14-8 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN 

URL: https://walden.co.jp/ 

Email: info@walden.co.jp 

Tel: +81-3-3553-3769 

Copyright © 2026 Walden Research Japan Incorporated 
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